Gross Profit 303   153   975   720

SG&A (220) (126) (635) (510)

Special Charges (33) (14) (119) (5)

Operating Profit (Loss) 28   (10) 130   118

Interest Expense (72) (13) (306) (49)

Tax (12) 8   (87) (53)

Net Earnings (Loss) (57) 18   (175) 148

Affiliate Dividends 11   29   77   76

Adjusted EBITDA 187   182   801   675

Net Earnings to Adjusted EBITDA walk - 2004

Significant Contribution from Joint Ventures

Joint Venture Investments Drive Strategic Growth and Financial Performance

Note: (1) 2004 Proportional D&A from affiliates shown is an estimate
  (2) D&A as presented in the chart above represents the amount recorded by the investees based on local generally

accepted accounting principles, computed in proportion to our ownership percentage. These amounts are not included
in the D&A reported by Celanese.

Pro Forma Capitalization (1)

   Pro-Forma as of 12/31/04

   December 31, 2004   Post- IPO   With Acquisitions

Cash   $838   $838   $838

  Existing Term Loan B (2)   $624   $0   $0
  New Term Loan B (3)   $0   $1,569   $1,769
  New Delayed Draw Term Loan C   $0   $0   $242
  Floating Rate Term Loan   $350   $0   $0

Total Senior Debt   $974   $1,569   $2,011

  Senior Sub Notes ($)   $1,231   $800   $800
  Senior Sub Notes (€) (4) $272   $177   $177
  Acetex Notes   $0   $0   $265
  Assumed Debt   $383   $383   $383

  Total Cash Pay Debt   $2,860   $2,929   $3,636

  Discount Notes Series A   $103   $66   $66
  Discount Notes Series B   $424   $276   $276

Total Debt   $3,387   $3,271   $3,978

  Convertible Preferred   $240   $240
  Market Capitalization   $2,741 (5)  $2,741 (5)

Total Capitalization   $6,252   $6,959

1

Table shows debt balances and pro forma adjustments as of 12/31/04   4  Converted at €1 = $1.3621

2
Includes €125 million of Euro denominated debt (converted at €1 = $1.3621)   5  Based on closing price of $17.27 on 2/25/05

3
Includes €275 million of Euro denominated debt (converted at €1 = $1.3621)

Pension and OPEB Plan Obligations

 Aggressive contributing increased funded status dra matically

• Plan contributions of $500 million increased ABO funded status from 77% at FYE ‘03 to

90% at FYE ’04

 Total benefit obligations decreased

• Total benefit obligations decreased from $1.165 billion to $1.006 billion as plan

contributions offset increases from purchase accounting

 2005 pension contribution expense is half of 2004 l evels

  • As a result of purchase accounting and plan contributions, 2005 pension expense is

expected to be $26 million and 2005 OPEB expense is also expected to be $26 million.